
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 November 2018 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Concurrent meeting of the Finance Committee, Children, Young 

People and Education Committee and the Equality, Local Government 

and Communities Committee  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Impact assessments 

accompanying draft budgets (Evidence session 1) 

(13.30-14.10) (Pages 1 - 38)  

 

Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Rachel Thomas, Head of Policy and Public Affairs, Children’s Commissioner 

for Wales 

Ruth Coombs, Head of Wales, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

 

Attached documents: 

Paper 1 – Written evidence: Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Paper 2 – Written evidence: Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Research Brief 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break: 14.10-14.15  

(14.10-14.15) 

 

3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Impact assessments 

accompanying draft budgets (Evidence session 2) 

(14.15-15.15) (Pages 39 - 48)  

 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip 

Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Treasury, Welsh Government  

Matt Wellington, Head of Programme for Government Reporting and Analysis, 

Welsh Government 

Paul Dear, Head of Equality, Welsh Government 

Anthony Jordan, Head of Programme and Legislative Implementation 

 

Attached document: 

Paper 3 - Evidence paper from the Welsh Government 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.15) 

   

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Impact assessments 

accompanying draft budgets (Consideration of evidence) 

(15.15-15.30)   



1 

Date / Dyddiad:   31st October 2018 

Subject / Pwnc:   Scrutiny of the draft budget for 2019/20 and impact assessments 

Background information about the Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

The Children's Commissioner for Wales' principal aim is to safeguard and promote the rights and welfare of children. 

In exercising their functions, the Commissioner must have regard to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of 

the Child (UNCRC). The Commissioner’s remit covers all areas of the devolved powers of the National Assembly for 

Wales that affect children’s rights and welfare.  

The UNCRC is an international human rights treaty that applies to all children and young people up to the age of 18.  

The Welsh Government has adopted the UNCRC as the basis of all policy making for children and young people and 

the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 places a duty on Welsh Ministers, in exercising their 

functions, to have ‘due regard’ to the UNCRC.  

This response is not confidential. 

CONCURRENT-15-11-18-P1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 2 

This written submission has been prepared to inform the concurrent Committee sessions for the Finance Committee, 

Children Young People and Education Committee and Equality Local Government and Communities Committee on 

15th November 2018.   

 

I understand that the purpose of the meeting is to discuss the Welsh Government’s impact assessments for its draft 

budget, so I have focused on impact assessments in relation to children’s rights within my response.  I have picked 

out particular aspects of the 2019-20 budget to illustrate my points but my response also covers the following 

general points: 

 Due regard to the UNCRC 

 Children’s Rights Impact Assessments 

 UN Committee on the Rights of the Child and General Comment 19 on public budgets 

 Children’s Budgeting in Wales 

 A Children’s Rights Approach. 

 

My submission covers internati
[...]
rnment decision making, and that decisions can be 

challenged should this not be the case.  

Pack Page 13

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s69365/Children%20Young%20People%20and%20Education%20Committee%20-%20Report%20on%20the%20Welsh%20Governments%20draft%20budget%202018-.pdf


 14 

Submitted by: 

 

 

 

Professor Sally Holland 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Pack Page 14



CONCURRENT-15-11-18-P2 

Consultation response from the Equality and 
Human Rights Commission: 

Consultation details 

Title: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s impact assessments for its 
draft budget 

Source of consultation: the National Assembly’s Finance Committee, 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee, and Children 
Young People and Education Committee 

Date: Monday 5 November 

 

For more information please contact 

Name and contact details of the Equality and Human Rights 
Commission contact providing a response: 
 

Name: Jamie Westcombe  

Telephone number: xxxxxxxxxxxx 

Email address: xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx  

 
 

About the Equality and Human Rights Commission  

The Equality and Human Rights Commission (the Commission) is a 
statutory body established under the Equality Act 2006. It operates 
independently to encourage equality and diversity, eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, and protect and promote human rights. The Commission 
enforces equality legislation on age, disability, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex and sexual orientation. It encourages compliance with the 
Human Rights Act 1998 and is accredited at UN level as an ‘A status’ 
National Human Rights Institution, in recognition of its independence, 
powers and performance. 

 

 

 

 

Summary 

Pack Page 15



2 
 
 

In setting its budget, the Welsh Government should:  

 Fully comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) in a 
timely manner, with particular reference to the specific duties on 
assessi
[...]
-2018-is-wales-fairer.pdf
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/sites/default/files/is-britain-fairer-2018-is-wales-fairer.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Joint Scrutiny Session 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Finance Committee 

Date: 15 November 2018 

Title: Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20 

Introduction 

1. This paper provides information to the concurrent meeting of the Equality, Local
Government and Communities Committee, the Children, Young People and
Education Committee and the Finance Committee about impact assessments
in relation to the draft Budget 2019-20.

2. As you note in your letter of 23 August, matters relating to impact assessment
reach beyond the remit of your three committees and we understand individual
policy committees will be scrutinising portfolio Cabinet Secretaries and
Ministers about impact assessments in their areas of responsibility.

Approach taken to the Strategic Integrated Impact Assessment this year 

3. The outline draft Budget 2019-20, published on October 2, sets out the
proposed strategic spending plans for revenue (2019-20 only) and capital
funding (2019-20 and 2020-21), taxation and borrowing proposals. We set out
our approach to the budget preparations in chapter four of the outline draft
Budget narrative. We have developed and presented the budget narrative in a
different way this year, so it is easier to see how our spending plans are aligned
to our priorities.

4. The detailed spending proposals for each government portfolio were published
in the second stage of the budget on October 23 in line with the new budget
process, which was agreed by the National Assembly and introduced last year.

5. In the outline draft Budget 2019-20, we set out our spending priorities, focusing
on performance, prevention and pay in the following areas:

 Health and social care

 Local government


[...]
ises that the economy is integral to creating 
the social conditions where Welsh speakers can stay in Welsh-speaking 
communities, or return to those communities.  Investing in good quality jobs 
and regions, which are attractive places in which to live, work and invest, which 
will provide people with a reason to remain or return to work and live in 

communities where the Welsh language thrives. 

 

44. The Welsh language is a significant component of the historical culture and 
identity of Wales.  Celebrating Wales’ unique culture, language and sense of 
place are at the heart of the Wales brand approach. We will increasingly bring 
the Welsh language to the fore as a key selling point for Wales – especially in 
tourism in key international markets.  We are also investing in the expansion of 
our overseas offices to help access new markets and expand opportunities for 

Welsh businesses  

                                                                                                                                                                                             
 

Pack Page 45



Annex 1 
 

 

Pack Page 46



 

Pack Page 47


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Impact assessments accompanying draft budgets (Evidence session 1)
	Paper 2 – Written evidence: Equality and Human Rights Commission
	Research Brief

	3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Impact assessments accompanying draft budgets (Evidence session 2)





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 13.36 - 15.29

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5399 

Concurrent meeting 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Suzy Davies AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Leanne Wood AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Jane Hutt AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Ruth Coombs, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Rachel Thomas, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance 

http://senedd.tv/


Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip 

Paul Dear, Welsh Government 

Andrew Jeffreys, Welsh Government 

Matt Wellington, Welsh Government 

Anthony Jordan, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

 

Concurrent meeting of the Finance Committee, Children, Young People and 

Education Committee and the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee 

Senedd.TV: View the webcast 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 Llyr Gruffydd AM, Chair of the Finance Committee, welcomed Members to the 

concurrent meeting of the Finance Committee, the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee and the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee. 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Impact assessments 

accompanying draft budgets (Evidence session 1)  

2.1 The Committees took evidence from: 

 Ruth Coombs, Head of Wales, Equality and Human Rights Commission;  

 Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales; and 

 Rachel Thomas, Head of Policy and Public Affairs, Children’s Commissioner for 

Wales. 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/SiteSpecific/SeneddTV.aspx?mg_m_id=5398


3 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Impact assessments 

accompanying draft budgets (Evidence session 2)  

3.1 The Committees took evidence from: 

 Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance; 

 Julie James AM, Leader of the House and Chief Whip; 

 Andrew Jeffreys, Director, Treasury, Welsh Government; 

 Matt Wellington, Head of Programme for Government Reporting and Analysis, 

Welsh Government; 

 Paul Dear, Head of Equality, Welsh Government; and 

 Anthony Jordan, Head of Programme and Legislative Implementation, Welsh 

Government. 

3.2 The Leader of the House provided Members with an overview of the Welsh 

Government’s Integrated Impact Assessment process in hard copy. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2019-20: Impact assessments 

accompanying draft budgets (Consideration of evidence)  

5.1 The Members representing each of the three committees agreed that they will 

consider the evidence gathered in this session and produce a joint output in due 

course to inform the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 and future draft 

budgets. 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s81339/Welsh%20Government%20handout%20-%20Integrated%20Impact%20Assessment%2015%20November%202018.pdf

